condensed combined financial statements have been presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the Business Combination
occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not
purport to project the future operating results or financial position of OPES following the completion of the Business
Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available
as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as
additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

127

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Scenario 1
Assuming No

Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

OPES BurgerFi
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Assets
Current assets:

Cash  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � $ 10,962 $ 2,768,169 $ 48,401,503 (1)
30,000,000 (2)
(1,642,599) (3)
(5,700,000) (5)

(30,000,000) (7) $ 43,838,035 $ (25,733,186) (6) $ 18,104,849
Restricted cash � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 474,886 — 474,886 — 474,886
Accounts receivable, net � � � � � � — 495,990 — 495,990 — 495,990
Inventory � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 266,834 — 266,834 — 266,834
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets � � � � � � � � � � � � 234,198 174,014 — 408,212 — 408,212
Total Current Assets � � � � � � 245,160 4,179,893 41,058,904 45,483,957 (25,733,186) 19,750,771

Marketable securities held in
Trust Account � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 48,401,503 — (48,401,503) (1) — — —

Property and equipment  � � � � � � � � — 7,690,841 673,159 (7) 8,364,000 — 8,364,000
Due from related companies � � � � � — 5,166,938 — 5,166,938 — 5,166,938
Goodwill � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 1,382,621 101,024,734 (7) 102,407,355 — 102,407,355
Intangible assets  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — — 96,404,000 (7) 96,404,000 — 96,404,000
Other assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 454,987 — 454,987 — 454,987
Deferred tax assets  � � � � � � � � � � � � 77,423 — — 77,423 — 77,423

Total Assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � $ 48,724,086 $ 18,875,280 $ 190,759,294 $ 258,358,660 $ (25,733,186) $ 232,625,474

Liabilities and Shareholders’
Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable – trade � � � � � $ 725,718 $ 1,959,552 $ — $ 2,685,270 $ — $ 2,685,270
Accrued expenses � � � � � � � � � � � — 767,519 — 767,519 — 767,519
Gift card liability  � � � � � � � � � � � — 406,619 — 406,619 — 406,619
Revolving line of credit  � � � � � � — 2,664,159 — 2,664,159 — 2,664,159
Notes payable – current  � � � � � � — 1,277,542 — 1,277,542 — 1,277,542
Current portion of deferred

initial franchise fees � � � � � � � — 443,174 — 443,174 — 443,174
Other deposit  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 906,500 — 906,500 — 906,500

Total Current Liabilities  � � 725,718 8,425,065 — 9,150,783 — 9,150,783
Promissory notes – related parties � � 1,642,599 — (1,642,599) (3) — — —
Convertible promissory notes � � � � 1,123,131 — (1,123,131) (4) — — —
Deferred initial franchise fees, net

of current portion � � � � � � � � � � � — 4,340,243 — 4,340,243 — 4,340,243
Due to related companies � � � � � � � — 26,000 — 26,000 — 26,000
Notes payable  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 2,913,606 — 2,913,606 — 2,913,606
Deferred rent � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 1,366,887 (1,366,887) (7) — — —
Deferred income taxes payable � � � — — 25,065,040 (7) 25,065,040 — 25,065,040

Total Liabilities � � � � � � � � � � 3,491,448 17,071,801 20,932,423 41,495,672 — 41,495,672

128

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — (continued)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Scenario 1
Assuming No

Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

OPES BurgerFi
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Commitments and Contingencies

Common stock subject to
redemption � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 40,232,637 — (40,232,637) (6) — — —

Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock � � � � � � � � � � � � � 410 — 300 (2)

10 (4)
376 (6)
660 (7) 1,756 (241) (6) 1,515

Additional paid-in capital � � � � � 3,368,432 — 29,999,700 (2)
1,123,121 (4)

40,232,261 (6)
146,206,559 (7) 220,930,073 (25,732,945) (6) 195,197,128

Members’ equity � � � � � � � � � � � � — 1,803,479 (1,803,479) (7) — — —
Retained earnings

(accumulated deficit) � � � � � � 1,631,159 — (5,700,000) (5) (4,068,841) — (4,068,841)
Total Stockholders’

Equity � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 5,000,001 1,803,479 210,059,508 216,862,988 (25,733,186) 191,129,802
Total Liabilities and

Stockholders’ Equity � � � $ 48,724,086 $ 18,875,280 $ 190,759,294 $ 258,358,660 $ (25,733,186) $ 232,625,474

129

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Scenario 1
Assuming No

Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

OPES BurgerFi
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Total revenues  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � $ — $ 34,227,380 $ — $ 34,227,380 $ — $ 34,227,380

Operating expenses:
Restaurant level operating

expenses � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 21,574,747 — 21,574,747 — 21,574,747
General and administrative

expenses � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 840,321 7,230,200 — 8,070,521 — 8,070,521
Amortization of

intangible assets � � � � � � � � � � � � — — 3,640,221 (3) 3,640,221 — 3,640,221
Depreciation and amortization

expense � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 825,201 — 825,201 — 825,201
Brand development and

co-op advertising expense  � � � � — 1,732,407 — 1,732,407 — 1,732,407
Gain on disposal of property

and equipment  � � � � � � � � � � � � � — (184,386) — (184,386) — (184,386)
Total operating expenses � � � � � � � � 840,321 31,178,169 3,640,221 35,658,711 — 35,658,711

Operating income � � � � � � � � � � (840,321) 3,049,211 (3,640,221) (1,431,331) — (1,431,331)

Other income (expense):
Interest income � � � � � � � � � � � � � 2,409,408 — (2,409,408) (1) — — —
Unrealized gain on marketable

securities � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 8,776 — (8,776) (1) — — —
Interest expense  � � � � � � � � � � � � — (78,987) — (78,987) — (78,987)

Income before income taxes � � � � 1,577,863 2,970,224 (6,058,405) (1,510,318) — (1,510,318)
Provision for income taxes � � � � 416,099 — (416,099) (2) (946,458) — (946,458)

  (946,458) (3)
Net income (loss) � � � � � � � � � � � � � 1,161,764 2,970,224 (4,695,848) (563,860) — (563,860)
Net income attributable to

non-controlling interest  � � � � � � — 35,442 — 35,442 — 35,442
Net income (loss) attributable to

controlling interest � � � � � � � � � $ 1,161,764 $ 2,934,782 $ (4,695,848) $ (599,302) $ — $ (599,302)

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 3,808,719(a) 13,757,626 (4) 17,566,345 (2,415,108) (4) 15,151,237

Basic and diluted net (loss)
income per share  � � � � � � � � � $ (0�13)(b) $ (0�03) $ (0�04)

(a) Excludes an aggregate of up to 8,363,100 shares subject to possible redemption at December 31, 2019�
(b) Net loss per share — basic and diluted excludes income attributable to common stock subject to possible redemption of

$1,675,083 for the year ended December 31, 2019�

130

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Scenario 1
Assuming No

Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

OPES BurgerFi
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Total revenues  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � $ — $ 24,939,387 $ — $ 24,939,387 $ — $ 24,939,387

Operating expenses:
Restaurant level operating

expenses � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 17,212,227 — 17,212,227 — 17,212,227
General and administrative

expenses � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 922,544 4,986,598 — 5,909,142 — 5,909,142
Amortization of

intangible assets � � � � � � � � � � � � — — 2,730,166 (3) 2,730,166 — 2,730,166
Depreciation and amortization

expense � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � — 810,835 810,835 — 810,835
Brand development and

co-op advertising expense  � � � � — 1,822,165  1,822,165 — 1,822,165
Total operating expenses � � � � � � � � 922,544 24,831,825 2,730,166 28,484,535 — 28,484,535

Operating income � � � � � � � � � � (922,544) 107,562 (2,730,166) (3,545,148) — (3,545,148)

Other income (expense):
Interest income � � � � � � � � � � � � � 346,727 — (335,567) (1) — —
Unrealized gain (loss) on

marketable securities � � � � � � (478) — 189 (1) — —
Interest expense  � � � � � � � � � � � � — (97,252) — (97,252) — (97,252)

Income (loss) before income
taxes � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (576,295) 10,310 (3,076,415) (3,642,000) — (3,642,400)
Benefit for income taxes � � � � � � (25,155) — 25,155 (2) (709,843) (709,843)

  (709,843) (3)
Net income (loss) � � � � � � � � � � � � � (551,140) 10,310 (2,391,727) (2,932,557) — (2,932,557)
Net income attributable to

non-controlling interest  � � � � � � — 20,692 — 20,692 — 20,692
Net income (loss) attributable to

controlling interest � � � � � � � � � $ (551,140) $ (10,382) $ (2,391,727) $ (2,953,249) $ — $ (2,953,249)

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 4,016,420(a) 13,549,925 (4) 17,566,345 (2,415,108) (4) 15,151,237

Basic and diluted net (loss)
income per share  � � � � � � � � � $ (0�18)(b) $ (0�17) $ (0�19)

(a) Excludes an aggregate of up to (2,415,108) shares subject to possible redemption at September 30, 2020�
(b) Net loss per share — basic and diluted excludes income attributable to common stock subject to possible redemption of

$183,478 for the nine months September 30, 2020�

131

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements